• agreed component data (dividends, regulated earnings, etc.) to supporting documentation; 12
• checked the clerical accuracy of the continuity of regulated common equity; and 13
• recalculated the rate of return on common equity for 2018 and ensured it was in accordance with 14

established regulatory practice. 15
 16
Details with respect to Hydro’s calculation of return on regulated average equity as filed originally in Return 13 and as 17
provided by Hydro in a revised Return 13 are as follows: 18
 19

 20
 21
Note 1:  In Order No. P.U. 39 (2017), the Board indicated that the GRA may be the most convenient forum to address issues 22

related to recovery of the Energy Supply Deferrals. Earnings related to 2018 included Supply Deferral and Phase II 23
adjustments related allowances and recovery adjustments from prior periods. Earnings for 2017 included amounts related 24
to the 2014, 2015 and 2016 Cost and Supply Deferrals. 25

 26
Note 2:  Variances noted above pertaining to matters approved in Board Order No. P.U. 16 (2019) and No. P.U. 30 (2019).  27

(000)'s

2018 - As
originally

filed
2018 - As
restated Difference

2017 - as
originally

filed
2017 - As
restated Difference

Shareholder's equity
2018 433,462$   440,913$   7,451$   2
2017 399,510   412,587   13,077   2 399,510$   412,587$   13,077$
2016 359,277   376,323   17,046   2-

Avg equity before GRA and Supply Deferral Adj 416,486   426,750   10,264   379,394   394,455   15,062
GRA and Supply Deferral Adjustments 11,499   1 -   (11,499)   14,940   1 -   (14,940)   -
Avg equity after GRA and Supply Deferral Adj 427,985   426,750   (1,235)   394,334   394,455   122

Regulated earnings 27,843   21,541   (6,302)   2 35,919   32,115   (3,804)
Cost of service exclusions 6,092   6,768   676   4,315   4,315   -   -
Regulated earnings before GRA and Supply Deferral Adj 33,935   28,309   (5,626)   40,234   36,430   (3,804)
GRA and Supply Deferral Adjustments (3,000)   1 -   3,000   (3,882)   1 -   3,882   -
Regulated earnings after GRA and Supply Deferral Adj 30,935$   28,309$   (2,626)$   36,352$   36,430$   78$

Return on equity before GRA and Supply Deferral Adj 8.15% 6.63% 10.60% 9.24%

Return on equity after GRA and Supply Deferral Adj 7.23% 6.63% 9.22% 9.24%

Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities
Financial Consultants Report
2018 Annual Financial Review of Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro

Page | 12
© Grant Thornton LLP Audit • Tax • Advisory

The “regulated” shareholder’s equity of Hydro excludes the portion of equity attributable to non-regulated operations. 1
Details with respect to Hydro’s calculation of regulated shareholder’s equity as originally filed on Return 13 and 2
Return 14 for 2017 and 2018 are as follows: 3

[…]

• The 2018 RSP opening balances agree to the 2017 RSP actual closing balances; the 2017 actual RSP is based 24

on the 2015 cost of service inputs approved for the 2015 test year including net hydraulic production of 4,603.6 25
GWh, customers Utility load of 5,924.1 GWh and Industrial load of 621.4 GWh, Holyrood Operating Efficiency 26
factor of 618 kWh/barrel, WACC of 6.61% and $64.41 per barrel of No. 6 fuel. 27

• The cost of service inputs are those approved for the 2015 test year for hydrology, fuel price, WACC and 28
Holyrood Operating Efficiency factor as directed in the GRA Order. 29

• The Customers Utility load and Industrial load have been updated in the operation of the 2018 RSP, which 30
agrees to the 2018 Test Year load included in the Compliance Application as directed in the GRA Order. 31

• The monthly activity recorded includes 2018 actual results for the entire year. 32

• The Rural Deficit allocation is calculated based on the 2015 Test Year Cost of Service for Rate Setting approved 33
in Order No. P.U. 49(2016). 34

(000's)

Component

2018
- Adjusted for

2018 Load 2018 Difference

Hydraulic balance (32,231)$   (32,231)$   -$

Utility balance (32,782)   (26,673)   (6,109)

Industrial balance 1,212   1,816   (604)

Utility RSP surplus (9,940)   (9,940)   -

Total balance owing (73,741)$   (67,028)$   (6,713)$

Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities
Financial Consultants Report
2018 Annual Financial Review of Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro

Page | 56
© Grant Thornton LLP Audit • Tax • Advisory

• The allocation of the RSP load variation component between Newfoundland Power and the Industrial customers 1
is based on energy ratios approved in Order No. P.U. 49 (2016).  2

 3
The tables below provide a breakdown of the activity in the RSP for 2018 after load adjustments in accordance with 4
Order No. P.U. 16 (2019), as well as a continuity of the various component balances: 5
 6